












Assessment of Environmental Effects (AEE) 

Rule Breach: 8.7.5.1.5 – Stormwater Management 
Site Address: 30a Kendal Road, Kerikeri  
Applicant: Versatile Kerikeri, Leah Gigger C/O –Anthony Lewis Dalbeth-Hudson  
Date: 19.08.2025 
District Plan: Rural Living  
Zoning: D 

 

1. Proposal Summary 

The proposal involves the construction of a 32.4m2 Versatile Farm Building over existing 
gravel on a site with a total area of approximately 2,348m². The development will result in a 
total impermeable surface area of approximately 392.4m², equating to 16.7% of the gross 
site area. 

This exceeds the permitted activity standard under Rule 8.7.5.1.5, which restricts 
impermeable surfaces to 12.5% of the site area or 3,000m², whichever is the lesser. For this 
site, the allowable maximum is approximately 293.5m². Therefore, a resource consent is 
required for a non-complying activity due to a breach of this rule. 

 

2. Description of Breach 

 Permitted maximum impermeable surface: 12.5% of 2,348m² = 293.5m² 
 Proposed impermeable surface: 392.4m² 
 Extent of breach: Exceeds the permitted limit by 98.9m² (or 4.2% over the 12.5% 

limit) 

 

3. Environmental Effects Assessment 

3.1 Stormwater Runoff 

The primary purpose of this rule is to manage stormwater runoff to prevent downstream 
flooding, erosion, and reduced groundwater recharge. 

 Effect: The additional 98.9m² of impermeable surface could marginally increase 
stormwater runoff. 

 Mitigation: To mitigate potential effects, the applicant proposes the use of: 
o On-site stormwater management system such as a detention tank 

designed to accommodate increased runoff volumes. 



These mitigation measures are expected to ensure that post-development stormwater 
discharge does not exceed pre-development levels, thereby avoiding adverse effects on 
neighbouring properties, stormwater infrastructure, and the environment. 

3.2 Visual and Amenity Effects 

There is no anticipated visual impact from the additional impermeable surfaces, as they are 
limited to driveways, footpaths, and building footprints which are consistent with the 
residential use and surrounding properties. 

3.3 Cumulative Effects 

While cumulative impacts of over-impermeabilization are a legitimate concern in urban or 
semi-urban areas, this proposal represents a relatively minor exceedance. The proposed on-
site management is expected to adequately mitigate cumulative effects. 

 

4. Objectives and Policies Assessment 

The proposal is generally consistent with the relevant objectives and policies of  particularly 
those relating to: 

 Sustainable stormwater management 
 Efficient use of land and infrastructure 
 Maintaining amenity values 

The breach is minor and well-managed, and the development supports the broader intent of 
the plan by enabling efficient residential use while addressing environmental impacts. 

 

5. Mitigation Measures 

To address the non-compliance, the following measures will be implemented: 

 Installation of a new 25,000 litre roof water collection tank with 7,000litres of retention 
with a spreader bar (updated site plan attached) 

 

6. Conclusion 

The proposed exceedance of the maximum impermeable surface area under Rule 8.7.5.1.5 is 
modest and will be appropriately mitigated through on-site stormwater management. The 
environmental effects of the non-compliance are less than minor, and the proposal aligns 
with the overall policy direction of the district plan. 



 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 



 
   

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
14 July 2025 
 
 
 
Mr Anthony Lewis Dalbeth-Hudson 
108 Riverview Road 
Kerikeri 0230 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam, 
 
Building consent number: EBC-2026-24/0 

Property ID: 3314684 

Address: 30A Kendall Road, Kerikeri   0230 

Description: New Versatile lean to (Farm Building) 

 
Requirement for Resource Consent  
 
PIM Assessment of your application has highlighted the need for Resource Consent that must 
be granted prior to any building works or earthworks commencing. 
 
NB:  As of 27th July 2022, some rules and standards in the Far North District Council 

Proposed District Plan took legal effect and compliance with these rules applies to your 
building consent. Please visit our website to see these rules  

 Far North Proposed District Plan (isoplan.co.nz) 
 
The site is zoned Rural Living under the Operative District Plan and Resource Consent is 
required for breach of the following: 
 

Rule: 8.7.5.1.5 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 
The maximum proportion or amount of the gross site area covered by buildings 
and other impermeable surfaces shall be 12.5% or 3,000m², whichever is the 
lesser 

Reason: Stated as 392.4m2 or 16.7%. 

 
 
Please note there may be other rule breaches found during the Resource Consent process. It 
is your responsibility to ensure the Resource Consent approved plans match the Consented 
approved plans. 
 
The application form can be downloaded from www.fndc.govt.nz and submitted to Council’s 
(Planning Department) with the appropriate documentation and instalment fee.   

https://farnorth.isoplan.co.nz/eplan/property/0/0/64?_fp=true
http://www.fndc.govt.nz/


 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
If you have any queries, please contact the Duty Planner on Duty.Planner@fndc.govt.nz or 
0800 920 029. 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Jude Barber 
PIM Officer 
Delivery and Operations  

 
 
 
 
Emailed to:  waipapa@versatile.co.nz     

mailto:Duty.Planner@fndc.govt.nz
mailto:waipapa@versatile.co.nz


 
   

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

FORM 4 
Certificate attached to 

PROJECT INFORMATION MEMORANDUM   
Section 37, Building Act 2004 

 
Building Consent Number:  EBC-2026-24/0 

 

  

RESTRICTIONS ON COMMENCING BUILDING WORK UNDER  
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT 1991 

 

  

The building work referred to in the attached Project Information Memorandum is also required to 
have the following Resource Consent(s) under the Resource Management Act 1991:    

   

  

• Resource Consent – REQUIRED 
 
As the above Resource Consent(s) will affect the building work to which the Project Information 
Memorandum relates, until this has been granted no building work may proceed. 
  
 
Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice may result in legal action being taken against 
you under the Resource Management Act 1991.  

 
  

  

  

  

  

      

    

     

      

    Signature:      

    Trent Blakeman          

    Position: 

Manager - Building Services – 
Delivery and Operations          

    On behalf of: Far North District Council (Building Consent Authority)   

    Date: 14 July 2025             
                    

 
 



Lot 2 DP 206310

Lot 1 DP206310

existing shed

roof plan area: 148m²

building coverage: 135m²

(estimated figures)

PROPOSED VERSATILE BUILDING

roof plan area: 32.4m²

building coverage: 32.4m²

provide 1*65Ø downpipe

connect to existing collection 

system at nearest downpipe with  

new 100Ø uPVC stormwater pipe

existing gravel driveway

200m² approx

existing vehicle access

via RoW over Lot 2

KENDALL ROAD

existing concrete apron

16m² approx beyond canopy

5
6

.9
6

 m
9

° 
4

1
' 0

0
"

35.35 m 99° 41' 00"

2
2

.3
9

 m
1

8
9

° 
3

6
' 0

0
"

1
4

.3
9

 m
1

8
6

° 
4

2
' 0

0
"

1
4

. 4
3

 m
1

7
9

° 0
8

' 0
0

"

47.20 m 99° 41' 00"

86.14 m 279° 41' 00"

6
.0

0
 m

1
8

8
° 

1
0

' 0
0

"

4.00 m

4
.0

0
 m

15.31 m

A

02

existing downpipe

new 25,000litre roof water collection 

tank with 7,000litres of retention

spreader bar

SCALE @ A3 DATE:

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE PRIOR TO STARTING  .  ALL DIMENSIONS IN MM UNLESS STATED

Note: Construction to comply with NZS3604.2011 and the New Zealand Building Code

SHEET No.DRAWING TITLE:PROPOSED VERSATILE BUILDING FOR:

C.A.D. PROJECT #: OF

1 : 500

SITE PLAN
JUNE 2025

V25666

DALBETH

30a KENDALL ROAD, KERIKERI
01

2

Earthworks: for foundations only

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Impermeable Surfaces:

Existing roof area: 148m²

Existing concrete apron:   16m²

Existing driveway: 200m²

Proposed building roof area:   32.4m²

deduct overlap:     4m²

Total Impermeable Area: 392.4m² (16.7%)

Permitted Activity maximum: 12.5%

Building Coverage:

Existing Building footprint: 135m²

Proposed Building footprint:   32.4m²

Total Building Coverage: 167.4m² (7%)

Permitted Activity maximum: 10%

STORMWATER DRAIN GRADIENTS:

85Ø - 1:90 minimum

100Ø - 1:120 minimum

150Ø - 1:200 minimum

(all as per Table 2 E1/AS1)

REVISIONS:
A 04.08.25 Show roof water tank and spreader bar

North

District Plan Zone:

Project Information:

as per NZS3604:2011 Section 5.2

Lot 1

DP206310

Area: 2354 m²

Val'n No. 00215-69800

Wind Zone: HIGH
A/Open/Exposed/T1

Exposure Zone: D

Rural Living

A
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